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LOK SABHA

Tue,day, September 3, 1963/Bhadra
12, 1885 (Sakal

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANS',-:ERS TO QUESTIONS

Import Of Rice from Maclacascar

+ r Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri Yashpal Sinch:
Shri Warior:

I Shri Vasudevan Nair:
*446'1 8hri M. N. Swamy:

Shri P. K. Ghosh:
Shri Kapar Singh:
Shrl Raghunath Singh:

l Shri Ram Ratan Gupta:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Economy, Commerce and Trade Minister of Madagascar on his recent visit to India expressed that his country was in a position to export rice to India:
and

(b) if so, whether the possibility of importing riCe from Madagascar has been examined?

Th Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) On examination it was found that the price of Madgascar rice was considerably higher than prices In other cou-tries from where we are importing rice.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Could we have an idea of the difference between the price of this rice which is reported as being high and the price of rice which We are taking form other countries?

The Deputy lWiiDister in the ~
of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M.
Thomas): It is considerably higher.
T:", price quoted for the ordinary price of Madagascar with about 25 to 40 per cent brokens was about £ 47 to
.c 50 per ton. The price of the r'ce that we get from other countries is mUCh lower. I do not think that my hon. friend will press me to quote the other prices. I have got them here with me, but it may not be advisable to disclose them.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May know whether Government have made any requt!st to the Madagascar Government for reduction in the priCe and to make suitable arrangements by which we can have this rice at a lesser price?

Shri A. M. Thomas: That question does not arise. After all, they are in a position to supply us only 50.000 tons per vear. On an average, we are importing about 2 lakh tons. So, they are not in a position to meet all our requirements. There were further talks also. but there was not any definite negotiation as mch. The Ambassador at Tananarive just conveyed a/desire in 1962, and when we examined it we found it to be not worth the while. When the Minister for National Economy of the Madagascar Government was here, he discussed it with the Planning Commission, and the Planning Commission also asked UR to explore the possibilities. and we found that it was not worth-while. .

""') lfSPmT ~: ~ ~ ;ffmr
~ i:11TT lif q;r~ ~ "'11 ,,-k '11
.rfmr II<: ?

Shri Shinde: That stage has not come so far. That stage can come only if negotiations start. iii\' 1II~l'Q' : ~~ If' "!~ ~cr '1fT
~', • <lR ~ crT 'lil;;~T ~cl & ?
Mr. Speaker: Are there any conditions attache(! to this?

Shri Shinde: Actually no negotiations are proceeding. cn;ly there was a formal offer or suggestion, and that was only exarruned by us:

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know whether the rice was very expensive or was Of inferior quality, or whether they wanted some foreign exchange paymnet and they were not ready to take rupee payment? What was the actual r~ason for refusing such a good offer?

Shri A. M. Thomas: I have already given the l'PJ.sons in the main a.nswer, and in m~' answer to the supplementary question asked by Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad also, I mentioned the reason.
The reason was the high price of the rice.

Shri P. K. Ghosh: In view of the great scarcity of rice, do Government intend to import rice at a higher price?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Now, the Ministry of International Trade is proposing to enter into a trade agreement with Madagascar, and if that is concluded, perhaps, dee also may find a place there, and if .it is worth 1Jhe while for us to import rice from Madagascar, we shall consider it at that stage.

India Star Lines

+ r Smi YashpaJ Singh:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia: ",4' i Shri Bishanchander Seth:

I Shrimati Renuka Barkataki:
l Shri Basumatari:

Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have now penni tted the India Star Lines Shipping Company to operate on the India-U.K. route;

(b) if so, the terms under which 1Jhe company will be operating;

(c) the present strength of the fleet of th~ company; and

(d) whether the company have acquired the rights for operation for the coastal trade also?

The Minister of
Raj Bhadur): (a)
ment is placed On
House.

Transport (Shri
to (d). A state-
the Table of the

STATEMENT

(a) and (b). In October 1962, the
Government of India issued a sanction permitting the proposed India Star Lines to operate tramp vessels in the India-U.K./Continent trade using initially for,,' ~'1 chnrlered vessels provided they paid the charter hire of th.' vessels from their own foreign exchange assets and did not apply for membership of the India-U.K./continent Conference. The sanction . could not, however, be utilised because the company was not prepared to use its own foreign exchange assets for paying the charter hire. Subsequently, when the company was actually registered under the name of Star Shir:' P"ivate Ltd. it was found that the percentage of Indian Directors was only 66-2/3 per cent instead of 75.er cent. Government accordingly informed the Company that before any further proposal from them could be considered, they should raise the percentage of Indian Directors to 75 and also acquire at least one ship and register it under the Indian flag. In June 1963. the Company informed the Government that they would acquire at least one vessel with their own foreign exchange resourses for registration as Indian ship and then make further proposals to the Government of India. But since then the Company has neither acquired any vessels nor submitted any fresh proposals to the Government of India.

(c) NiL
(d) No, Sir.

11ft llmr.f ~: tk ~ 'liT
~ m 'liT ~'Ii m'IiR: it ;;m m
~Ttr if ~ ~ lIT ~ IfiT m fW t?

